The sensitivity analysis aims to quantify the importance of uncertain

parameters regarding their contribution to model output variability, which investigates

parameter importance by varying one parameter at a time, while keeping other

parameters fixed. The sensitivity analysis is performed to investigate how: 1) the holding

cost and backorder cost influence production and inventory decision; and 2) bidding

electricity price, natural gas price, battery capacity cost, and PV capacity cost impact

150

VPP cost.

6.6.1 Sensitivity Analysis of Production Planning

The holding cost and the backorder costs vary by 50%, while energy consumption

varies by 10% of Products A and B with respect to the benchmark. Model PSC-VPP is

resolved and the new results are summarized in Table 6.10 along with the benchmark

cost. It is found that the relative cost difference is quite small and between -7.56% and

7.6%. Hence the production decision is robust regardless of relatively large variations in

holding cost, backorder cost and energy consumption of product.

Table 6.10:  Sensitivity Analysis on Production Planning.

Scenario
f(x, y, z,

Pc, Bc, PDA) ($)

Cost

Difference($)

Relative

Difference (%)

Benchmark 81,988,282 0 0

Increase hi by 50% 82,075,909 87,627 0.107

Decrease hi by 50% 81,888,786 -99,496 -0.121

Increase bi by 50% 82,061,053 72,771 0.089

Decrease bi by 50% 81,881,975 -106,307 -0.13

Increase product energy

consumption by 10%
82,990,392 1,002,110 1.222

Decrease product energy

consumption by 10%
81,032,590 -955,692 -1.16

Increase capacitor factory

by 20%
79,798,707 -2,189,575 -2.76

Increase capacitor factory

by 50%
75,817,468 -6,170,814 -7.56

Decrease capacitor factory

by 20%
84,281,156 2,292,874 2.80

Decrease capacitor factory

by 50%
88,243,784 6,255,502 7.60

151

6.6.2 Sensitivity Analysis on Microgrid Allocation

Sensitivity analysis is performed by varying the microgrid parameters, including

natural gas price, energy selling price, capacity cost of battery, and capacity cost of solar

PV. The cost of 14 variants is compared with the benchmark study (i.e., Case 1), and the

results are summarized in Tables 6.11,  6.12, and 6.13.

Table 6.11: Comparisons of Annual Cost among Cases.

Case
f(x, y, z,

Pc, Bc, PDA)

Cost

Difference ($)
Relative

Difference(%)
Comments

1 81,988,282 0 0 Benchmark

2 86,846,889 4,858,607 5.9 Natural gas price increasing 50%